
ililfiBil NEW TOWN KOLKATA DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
(A Statutory Authority Under Govemment of West Bengal)

3, MajorArterial Road, New Town, Kolkata - 700 156
t{toA

l/felmo no.AF 2i- /E E-V/N K DA/2(J23-24 Datc: J 1.0t1.202J

N(r-rJ(--F I N\/,I-f f I\(; e- ()rrotati()rr

Notice I nvitins e-()uotation No: - l,@

Notice inviting e-Quotations are hereby invited by E,xecutive Engineer-V. New Town
Kolkata Development Authority (NKDA) fronr resourceful. reliable. bona-fide an<j
experienced working contractors ot'KM DA. WBH I DCO. PWD. PHED and other sem i Govt.
organization having experience in similar nature

of work are requested to submit their oflbrtbr the u,ork detailed below.
(Submission of Bid through online)

- Ilay's
465

l. In the event of e-filling, intending bidder should download the tendcr

J

documents from the website lytl;.r:, rr btqrr
Digital Signature Certificate. AII the b

il directly with the help ot'
all have to submit earncst

e 15.

idder sh

2

m.ncy& neccssary carnest rnonc' rvill bc dep.sitcd by the bidder throLlgl.l
the fbllowing paymcnt nrodc as linance dcpr. ordcr no-3975-F (y) dated larr,
.iuly 2Ol6 (Annexure -A)

r r Net Banking (any of the banks listed in the ICICI bank payment getaway )in
case of payment through ICICI palment gateway.

' ) RTGS/NEFT through Bank account in any bank. The EMD sha be deposited
infavor of ..New Town Kolkata Development Authority,, payable at Kolkata.

Borh rechnical tid and Financiar Rid are to he subnriltecr corrcurre.trl dtrrrcliritallysigned in thc rvcbsite http:/./Wbtendcr.gor.in

Quotation documents mav be downloaded from website and submission ofTechnical Bid and Financia'r Bid wi, u. a"r. ""-i.. rime Schedure stated in Sr. No.l5 of this NIee.

The FINANCTAL OFFER.of the_ prospective qualified quotationer(s) rvill beconsidered only if the TECHNICAL Af O of tfre liliation"4s; is found qualified

SI
.N
o

Name of the w ork Estimated
Amount

(Rs.)

Token
Eamest
Money
(Rs.)

Price of
Tender

documents
(Rs.)

['eriocl of
Com plet ion

I Supply ofVending products for the
office of New Town Kolkata
Development Authority Localed at
Plot no DG/13. Premises no 04-
3333. Action Area-lD. New Torvn
Kolkata 7001 56.

Rs 5OOO.OO
( Rupccs: Five
th()usand ) ()nly

nsper
rulconly.tt
thctime ()f
qu()tation
agrccmenI

Amounl t()

bL quolcd b)
thebiddcrs



-+. l,r tcrm ()f l:inance I)epormcnt. Audit tlranch. (;()vt. ol'West llcngal's Notilication no.4374-
lr(Y) datcd l3 th.luly.2Ol7.thc bidder has to upl()adcd valid ls-digit Goods and scrvicc
laxpaycr lndcnlication Number (GS'tN) under (;S'l Acr.2O|7..rlong with his bid.'l'hc biddcr
should n()tc that bid submittcd without (is]'lN will bc summarily re.iccted

5. In term of finance dept.Govt.of West Bengal G.O. no-46O8-F (y) dated l8'h july 20l g
when bid rate is 8O7o or less of Estimated Amount put to tender. the Bidder shall
submit Additional Performance Security @ lO o/o of the Tendered Amount from any
Schedule Bank. before issuance of work order.

Eligibility criteria for participation in the tender.
i) Working Contractors of KMDA, rWBHIDCO. PWD. PHED and other Covt.

& semi Covt. organization having satisfactorily completed (as prime
contractor)

ii) Resourceful and having capacity of making supplies on emergency basis.
i ii) Having own office/shop in and/or around Kolkata.
iv ) The agency shall be a Limited Company or a Private Company registered under the Companies

Act, 1955 / Partnership firm or a proprietorship. For proof, copies of relevant Certificate of
lncorporation/Partnership deed or any other valid document issued by the respective
Registrar of Firms/Companies etc. should be uploaded. ln case of proprietorship Firm, self-
declaration or self-certificate supported by PAN in the proprietor,s name would suffice.

Rcgistered Partnership Decd firr partnc'rship r:irms onry ar()ng with power of Attorneysince cxecutcd under any Judicial Magistrate/l.irst Clais Magistratc is to be submittej.1hc c.mpany sharr t'urnish rhe Articrc or n ssociation an-d Mcmorandu^ ; ;,;;-statut()ry documents.

Joint Ventures/MoU will not be altowed.
l hc bidders sha, submit dcrairs oflinanciar dat.r giving annuar rurn.ver incruding proritand Ioss st.ttemcnts. balance shccts..uditor.s rep<irt. f"-. in" pus 3 fi""". i;iy;;;-r?;;;;;()n 31.O3.2023 and cvidence ol-acccss t() lincs ()l-crqdit
Even though the biddcrs mect thc.rbovc qualilying critcria. thqy are liable to bcdisq ualiticd if' they havc;

representations in the forms, statements andwhich comes to the knowledge 
"f emptoye.:

b) Record ol- poor performance such as abandoning the works. not properlycornpleting rhe conrracr- inordinate derays in .";;i;;".. nnun.iur iu ir,i..l?.]

All materials are to be Drocurecl_ and supplied at site of work by the firm at his /their own cost from approved ..pr,.j a"u fl. 
-z'-rn"un.rfu"rrr.r. 

Departmenlalmaterials will not be issued under any "i..r-.iur,...'r1,.., un, such provision is

a) Made misleading
attachments subm itted
andlor:

or false
b) them

8

by competent authority of New Town Kolkata Development Authority. The decision
oI'the competent authority of New Town Kolkata Development Authority will be
final andabsolute in this respect. The list of Qualified Bidders will be displayed in
the website

6.

7. Financial Eligibility Criteria

i. working c()ntr.rctors ol' KMDA. WBHIDC'o, pwl). pl IED and other Govt. and scmi(iovt. organizati.ns having satistirctorily c.mpletcd w.rk of similar nature (asprime
c()ntract()r) during thc last 5 ysars. n uthcntic documents in original. f'rom thc lingineer-in-
charrgc of'the work willhavc to bc sut,mittcd in support of'the abovc credential ifriccessary.ii. Copy or Pan card. Incomc 'r'ax Ackn.wrcdgcmcnt Rcceipt li)r th., ratest A.sessmeit

year. l).r-. Deposit chal.rn li)r thc ycar 2022-23. ESr Rcgistrati()n ceniricate. p. rr_Rcgisrration cenificate, (;s't Rcgisrrati()n cenificates and Adhar card arc to bssubmittcd.

l .



I

made and acceptedlatter by both the parties. Department unless otherw.ise stated
means New Town Kolkata Development Authority.

Mobilization advance. time / cost overrun and consequent cost escalation for
anymaterial. labour, etc. will not be allowed.

15. Date and Time Schedule:
Date & Tinre

J 1.08.2023

31.08.2023 from 18.55 P.M.

07.09.1.023 up ro t8.SS p.M.

J1.08.2023 from t 8.55 p.M.

01.09.2023 up to t8.S5 p.M.

e for Technical Proposals

st.
No.

Pa rticulars

uploading of N.l.e.Q. & other
Documents(online) (Publishing

Date of

Date
cuments download start date (Online)l)o

.l

uments do\ nload end datc (Online,

d submission start date (On line)Bi

Doc

id Submission closing (On linejB

6 Bid opening dat I .0 9.2 0 2 3 at | 1.00 A.M.

lO. The offer shall remain valid for l80 days from the date ofopening of the Quotarion.

I l. On-going payments lbr work may be allou,ed to the executing agency as per
existingrules and availability of fund. Subject to deduction of security deposir.
progressive payment may be made against the completed or partly completed item
of works. Suchinterim payments. shall be made as running account bill (s).
however. shall not construed to mean that the respective items / components have
finally been approvedand accepted by NKDA and the contractor shall not be
absolved of his responsibil ity to set right any deficiency of such paid items /
components at his/ their own cost. for rectif).ing all defects which are subsequently
being noted or found.

12. No claim for interest or compensation will be entertained in respect to any ntone)
or balance ofpayment which may be due or alleged to be due to the contractor
owing toany dispute between the contractor and NKDA or in respect to any delal
in making payment ofprogressive or final bill of the work. to the contractor.

Payment for the works done the contractor will be based on recordecl and
accepted measurement put for payment to be invariably made by putting signature
(with seal) ofthe contractor (or his,/ their authorized representative). The contractor
orhis,/ their authorized representative are advised to take measurements jointll rrillr
theofficials of NKDA. ln case of failure of his/their part either to take measurenrent
jointly and /or acceptance ofthe recorded measurement. within a reasonable tinre.
measurement taken by the department shall be considered as final for making
payment. similar acceptance is also essential for level records and survev data-
field books etc.

13. ldle labour, idle rent and hire charges etc.:
No claim of any categor) and type. on this ground shall be entertained. t'he
contractorand NKDA sharl make every erfort that such situation does not arise.

14. Securidr Deposit:

Retention money towards- perfornrance Security amounting to go/o (eight perccnt) ol-thevalue of the work sha be deducted from thl running aJcount tritt ort'r.r. t.n0..".
as perprevailing order. No interest wiI be paid on the monel retained for Security
Deposit.

5

(Online)



7 Last date ofuploading Iist lor Technically
qualifi edBidde(online)

It Date ofopening of Financial
Proposal(online)

Will be notified later on.

9 Last date of intimation to the successful
bidder

Will be notified later on-

Will be notified later on.

16. (a) Earnest Money: The balance amount of Earnest Money if any. @ 2o/o (two percent)
of the quoted amount for the entire work less the Token Security money is to be
paidin the shape ofDemand Draft / Banker's Cheque ofany Scheduled bank is to be
drawnin lavour of the "New Town Kolkata Development Authority" payable at
Kolkata and to be submitted at the time of agreement by the successful bidder.
(b) Token Security Money for the unsuccessful quotationers will be released only

afterthe issuance of work order to the successful quotationers subject to
submission ofhard copies of the Demand Draft / Banker's Cheque of the same.

(c) Earnest Money for the successful quotationers will be retained and converted
as Initial Security deposit. The Balance security deposit @ gyo will be deducted
fromon-going bills to cover l07o of the total value of work done.

17. The quotationers are bound by the terms & conditions of WBF 291 I (ii) along with
specification, notice for calling Tenders. Special terms & condition. Information
to Bidders. Schedule of works etc. \rhich forms a part and parcel of this contract.

18. Income Tax. GST as admissible will be deducted as per Govt. orders issued lrom
timeto time and would be applicable on the date of making payment of the bills.
Building& other construction workers cess @ r.o%o will be deducted from
progressive bills inpursuance with G.o. no. 5994/ 4M 28 / 06 darcd 27 /09/2006.
The rate quoted wouldremain same throughout the period of contract and shourd
be inclusive of arr taxes which are and wifi also be appricabre during the entire
tenure of the contract.

t9

20.

2t

,)

23.

24.

The Bidder' at his own responsibirity and risk is encouraged to visit and examinethesite of works and its surroundings and obtain all in=formation th"t ;;, ;;necessary for preparing the Bid and entering into a contract for the woik asmentioned in the Notice Inviting euoation. lefore submitting offer *itr, rrrrsatisfaction. The cost of visiting the site, shall be at his own expenses.

The intending Bidders shal crearry understand that whatever may be the outcomeof the present invitation of Bids. no cost of Bidding shal u" ..r-trr.urr"-uf ii.,iDepartment' New Town Korkata Deveropment A-uthority ."...,rr.. irr" .rg'r,,'i"accept or reject any offer without assigning any reason whaisoever and i. "",]iuti.for any reimbursement 
"l^111. cos--t th-at -ight hu.r" been incurred ;t;;;quotationers at any stage of Bidding.

Prospective appricants are advised to note carefury the erigibirity criteria beforetendering the bids.

Conditionar / Incomprete quotation wirt not be accepted under any circumstances.
The intending quotationers are required to quote lhe rrte online-

Contractor shall have to comply with the provisions of (a) the contract labour(Regulation Abolition) Act. l97O (b) Apprentice a.,. rSOf and (c) minimumwages Act' 1948 of the notification thereoior any other r"*r ..ruting in"..io ,i,ithe rules made and order issued there under f.o-iii.io ti_..
During scrutiny' if it comes to the notice of the quotation inviting authoritv thatthe credenrial or anv other oaper lound inco.rect i;;;;,e.i;;;;-f#;;;J ;ffilbidder wourd not be arowed'to participate i" ii. q,;",.,i"" and that apprication

25.



will be rejected without any prejudice.

26. Ifthere be any objection regarding prequalification ofany Agency the same should be
lodged online to Chief Engineer. New Town Kolkata Development Authorit)
within2 (two) days from the date of publication of list of qualified agencies and
beyond thesaid time schedule no objection will be entertained.

2'7. Before issuance of Acceptance, the Quotation Inviting Authority may verify the
credential and other documents of the lowest quotationer in original. if for"rnd
necessary. After verification ifl it is found that the documents submitted by thc
lowestquotationer is either manufactured or t-alse in that case work order will not
be issued in favour ofthe said quotationer under any circumstances and his/their
offer will be treated as cancelled.

28. Ifany discrepancy arises between two similar clauses on different notification- the
clause superseding others will be solely as per the discretion of the euotation
InvitingAuthority.

29. The successful quotationers whose quotation is accepted sha make lormal
agreementin WBF 291I (ii) along with bid documents in triplicate. within 7
(seven) days from the date of issue of letter of Acceptance by Executive Engineer
- II, New Town Kolkata Development Authority on payment of usual charges which
is non-refundable under any circumstances and submit the same duly signed b1,
him/them to this office.lf the contractor fails to perform the iormalities within thc
specified period, the quotation is liable to be cancelled and the Eamest Monev r'ill
be forfeited as per relevant clauses under memorandum of WBF 2q I I ( ii).

30. Qualification criteria:
The quotation inviting and Accepting Authority wi determine the erigibiritlof each bidder. The bidders shall have to meet all the minimum crite-ria as

stipulated in relevant clauses of this Nlee.

The eligibirity of a bidder wi be ascenained on the basis of rhe document(s)
submitted in support of the minimum criteria. If any document submitted by abidderis either manufactured or t'arse, in such cases t:he erigibirir_".- of the bidder /quotationerwill be rejected at any stage without any preluJice to take any penalaction against him/them as may be deemed fit by the Tender Accepting Rutt,oitl.

31. No. price preference and other concession will be allowed as per order no g64g
-F(T) dated l2.t0.20l2.

32' Agencies are required 
-to 

give a work programme preferabry in the form or-a bar-chartand to approve it by the EIC (Engineir in-Charge) befbre commencemenr ol-work and if progress of work abruptiy differs from itre given *".f. p."g..,". ,fr.undersignedmay will take upprop.irti action against at -any point 
"F,i,i. ". p.,

33' In case ofany inadvertent typographical mistake in the specific price schedule ofrares.the same wirl be treated to be .o "o.r..t.d as to confirm *itrr tir. p.."uirrg *i.".r,schedule of rates and/or technically sanctioned estimate.

34' Intending quotationer shourd note that he wi, have to work simurtaneousry w ithother contractors arready entrusted with other *o.k or with contractors to beentrusted withother work in future in the same site. 'I'he contractor w,i, have towork in close co- operation and_ harmony with aii the contractors ..g"g.a i, ,f-,.project. Any claim for idle labour. fo-. arry ..r"o., *hrtroever. will not treentertained under any ctrcumstances.

35' NKDA wi',not be held respons,bre for making payment against any anticipated profitand./or compensation for any rosses 
"r p.r"J lrluiution whatsoever for the worksas stated in the annexure of this Nlee. nut.. 

"t 
o.rta b. q";i;l ;;.;;;;i;. ""



36 The address as fumished by the contractor shall be deemed as the postal address
of this office. Any notice or instruction to be given to the contractor under the
terms ofcontract shall be deemed to have been served ifit has been delivered to his
authorizedagent (on the strength of authorization) or representative or sent by
registered letter tohis official address as furnished.

37. Arbitration clause of WBF 291l(ii) stands deleted. notwithstanding whatever has
theobject of deletion of Clause-25 from the Contract Form of WBF-291l(ii). the
parties entering into the agreement pertaining to this NIeQ. if so desire. may go for
money suit for any dispute in his / there opinion arising out ofthis contract and he,/
they mayfile such suit in any court of law situated in Kolkata proper in the district
of West Bengal.

38. Any Corrigendum, notificalion in connection to this NIeQ will be published in the
official website of New Town Kolkata Development Authority
(www.nkdamar.org) as well as https://wbtenders-gov. in . The applicants are
requested to please follow the websites for such notifications, corrigendum
etc.

I. Conditional Rate quotation will not be entertained and the same summarily shall be
rejected.

2. Statutory deduction(s) towards lT, CST as well as other statutory deduction(s), if-
any, will be made before making payment.

3. Contractual period will be for a period of I 2 months from the date of issue of Work
Order.

4. The undersigned reserves the right to accept or to reject any or all the quotation
papers without assigning any reason whatsoever.

5. Further details, if required, may be obtained from the office ofundersigned.
6. Supply order will be placed upon the selected bidder in phased manner as per actual

requirement of during the Agreement period.

Executive ngt
New Tou,n Kolkata Development Authority

E xecutiv

t"(g?

\crr Torr n Kolka t Authority

SPECIAL TERMS & CONDITION

Memo No: IEE-V NKDN2023-24 Date: 3 I .0 g.2 0 2 3

Copy forwarded for information to:-

l. The Chief Executive Officer. New Town Kolkata Development Authority.
2. The Chief Engineer, New Town Kolkata Development Authority
3. Administrative Officer I & II New Town Kolkata Development Authority
4. The Finance Officer. New Town Kolkata Development Authority
5. E.xecutive Engineer-l.l I I,l v & ME. New Town Kolkata Development Authority
6. The Estimator/ Sr. Accountant / Cashier. New Town Kolkata Development Authority.

7. Office Notice Board.
8. Official Website of New Town Kolkata Development Authority (yr rr rr.nl.rlrrrnrrr. ,,r r)


